

65820-4

65820-4

8

NO. 65820-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DEVID MORALES-CRUZ, a single person

Appellant,

v.

PACIFIC COAST CONTAINER, INC., a Washington corporation

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Michaelanne Ehrenberg, WSBA #25615
Celeste Mountain Monroe, WSBA #35843
Daniel J. Bugbee, WSBA #42412
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL, P.S.C.
Attorneys for Respondent Pacific Coast
Container, Inc.

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <i>PCC and Accord’s Co-Employer Relationship.</i>	3
B. <i>Cruz’s Employment with PCC.</i>	4
C. <i>The Accident.</i>	4
D. <i>Procedural History.</i>	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. <i>The Trial Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment Is Subject To De Novo Review.</i>	6
B. <i>The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In PCC’s Favor Because PCC Is Entitled To Statutory Immunity Under The Washington Industrial Insurance Act.</i>	7
C. <i>The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Dismissing Cruz’s Vicarious Liability Claim Should Be Affirmed On The Ground That The Common Law And RCW 51.04.010 Preclude Suit Against An Employer For A Co-Employees Purported Negligence.</i>	12
D. <i>The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Dismissing Cruz’s Direct Negligence Claims Should Be Affirmed On The Ground Cruz Failed To Set Forth Specific Facts Disputing PCC’s Testimony That Ramirez Was Certified To Operate The Forklift On The Day Of The Subject Accident.</i>	15
VI. CONCLUSION.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brown v. Labor Ready, 113 Wn. App. 643, 54 P.3d 116
(2002) 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91
L.Ed.2d 265 (1986) 7

Fisher v. City of Seattle, 62 Wn.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852 (1963).. 9, 10, 14

Flannagan v. Department of Labor and Industries, 123 Wn.2d
418, 869 P.2d 14 (1994)..... 7

Jones v. Halvorson-Berg, 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945
(1993) 9

Lallas v. Skagit County, 167 Wn. 2d 861, 225 P/3d 910
(2009) 6

Lunday v. Department of Labor and Industries, 200 Wash.
620, 94 P.2d 744 (1939)..... 8

Novenson v. Spokane Culvert, 91 Wn.2d 550, 588 P.2d 1174
(1979) 8

Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rental, 10 Wn. App. 301, 39 P.3d
1006 (2002) 9

Scott R. Soners, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries,
101 Wn. App. 350, 3 P.3d 756 (2000) 8

Seattle-First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co., 91
Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978) 8

Trimble v. Wash. State University, 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d
259 (2000)..... 7

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182
(1989) 7, 11

STATUTES

RCW 51.04.010..... 7, 13

RCW 51.04.10 6

RCW 51.24.030..... 8

RCW 51.24.030(1) 13

RCW 51.32.010.....13

RULES

CR 56(c)..... 7

RAP 2.5(a)..... 8

RAP 9.12..... 7

WAC 296-21-012(6)17

WAC 296-24-2302517
